
Public Notice

On Wednesday, March 14, 2018, the City of Houston (City), through its Housing
and Community Development Department (HCDD) posted a Public Notice in the
Houston Chronicle to identify and provide Community Development Block Grant -
2015 Flood Events (CDBG-DR15) funds to the Houston Public Works Department
(HPW) for the Spellman Detention Basin project.

The City is now proposing a First Amendment to the Letter of Agreement (LOA)
between HCDD and HPW for the Spellman Detention Basin Project to:

• Update language within the Agreement to ensure language is in alignment with the
federal requirements

• Extend the performance period to September 30, 2024
• Perform a budget modification to increase the funding amount

The total cost of the infrastructure Spellman Detention Basin project is estimated to
be approximately $29,688,858.00 of which $26,740,602 will be funded from the CDBG-
DR15 Grant.

DR15 Project Current Budget
Amount:

Budget Modification
(Increasing project
budget by)

New Project
Budget - DR15
Grant Funded

Spellman (5A) $17,752,586 $8,988,016 $26,740,602

Total $17,752,586 $8,988,016 $26,740,602

The public has Fourteen (14) days to comment on these proposed items. The
fourteen-day period extends from Friday, April 7, 2023, through Friday, April 21,
2023. Upon completion of the 14-day public comment period, HCDD will amend the
Letter of Agreement with HPW for this project.

For additional information on these items, contact Metchm Lohoues-Washington
at (832) 394-6180. Written comments can be submitted by email to Anne.Lohoues-
Washington@houstontx.gov .

For specific questions or concerns about fair housing or landlord/tenant relations,
please contact Yolanda Guess-Jeffries at (832) 394-6200 ext 5. For any information
about our Complaints and Appeals Process, please access the following:
https://houstontx.gov/housing/complaints.html and https://houstontx.gov/
housing/appeals.html. For more information about HCDD and its programs, please
access HCDD’s website at www.houstontx.gov/housing.


